drinkers, and other necessary equipment were also properly cleaned, washed, and disinfected 

with bleaching powder solution, subsequently dried and left them empty for one week before the 

arrival of the chicks. 

b. Procurement of chicks   

A total of three thousand twenty-four (3024) day-old broiler chicks (Cobb-500) were distributed 

in three different dietary treatments. After arrival of chicks in each experimental house, they 

were supplied 5% glucose solution to minimize stress for transportation. The chicks were 

distributed randomly to individual group one day after arrival according to treatment.